Exhibit 7

٩

CAUSE NO. 2019-79857

§

\$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$\$

PATRICK A.P. DE MAN,

v.

RAIDEN COMMODITIES, L.P., and ASPIRE COMMODITIES, L.P.,

IN THE D

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

61ST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

DECLARATION OF ADAM SINN

I, ADAM SINN, declare under penalty of perjury:

1. My name is Adam Sinn. I am over 18 years of age, of sound mind and am capable of making this declaration. The following facts are true and correct and based on my own personal knowledge.

2. I own and operate Raiden Commodities, L.P. ("Raiden") and Aspire Commodities, L.P., ("Aspire") the entities identified in the action styled *Patrick A.P DeMan v. Raiden Commodities, L.P. and Aspire Commodities, L.P.*, Cause No. 2019-79847, in the 61st Judicial District Court of Harris County, Texas.

3. Pursuant to the Temporary Restraining Order entered on December 18, 2019, \$794,474.05 has been deposited into a segregated bank account. In accordance with the Temporary Restraining Order, no individual or entity shall cause any portion of the money in that account to be removed for any reason during the pendency of the Temporary Restraining Order.

4. Raiden and Aspire currently have assets in Texas far in excess of the funds necessary to satisfy Mr. DeMan's partial judgment, if ordered to pay it.

DECLARATION OF ADAM SINN

5. I have no intent, and have never had any intent, to hide Raiden's assets to protect them from the partial summary judgment Mr. DeMan obtained in Puerto Rico. I have no intent for Raiden to cease its business, including its trading within ERCOT and will not do so during the pendency of this action, at least. Neither Raiden nor Aspire is insolvent or in danger of becoming insolvent.

6. Aspire Commodities did not attempt to hide its assets or insulate them from judgment, as Mr. DeMan accuses. Rather, it simply changed from a Texas limited partnership to a Delaware limited liability company and changed its name. Nothing more.

7. Mr. DeMan has a lien on my home in Puerto Rico. The home is valued at approximately three-million-five-hundred-thousand dollars. There is no outstanding debt on the home.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 20th day of December, 2019, in Harris County, Texas

Adam Sinn

DECLARATION OF ADAM SINN